Senate Foreign Affairs, Defence and Trade Legislation Committee

Additional estimates 2004–2005; February 2005
Answers to questions on notice from Austrade

Question 1
Outcome 1

Topic:  United States and Australia Free Trade Agreement

Hansard Page: FAD&T 77
Senator Conroy asked:

Who are the three export facilitators that have already been appointed and what are their skills?

Answer:
The export facilitators referred to in Senator Conroy’s question were appointed prior to 31 December 2004 to work flexibly, on a mobile basis, from Austrade’s offices in Miami, Houston and Denver offices.

Further details for these export facilitators are: 

(1)
Carlos Munoz (Miami) (Niche industry focus)

Prior to taking up the Miami position Carlos Munoz was one of Austrade's highest performing business development staff in the Americas region. His commercial experience includes six years with Austrade in Santiago and private sector roles with Symplex Consulting and Accenture.
(2)
David Pinson (Houston) (Niche industry focus)

David Pinson has more than thirty years marketing experience in the geophysical instruments business in Texas and the Southern United States. David has worked for large and small instrument companies and has an extensive network of contacts in the mining, and oil and gas business.
(3)
John Stine (Denver) (General industry focus)

John Stine has more than twenty-seven years of sales and marketing experience within the food industry in the United States, both with large American mainstream corporate food companies and young/small start–up entrepreneurial companies in the all natural and organic food industries. He has worked in all markets throughout the United States with specific responsibilities for both West Coast and East Coast operations, Southwest US and the Rocky Mountain States.

Question 2
Outcome 1

Topic:  United States and Australia Free Trade Agreement

Hansard Page: FAD&T 78
Senator Conroy asked:

Have the five business development managers, who are to work specifically on government procurement opportunities, been appointed as yet?
Answer:
Three of the five business development managers specialising in government procurement opportunities have been appointed. These staff will work in the Austrade Washington office.
The manager of Austrade's Government Procurement Team in Washington is currently being recruited and should be in place no later than 30 June 2005 (the Senior Trade Commissioner in Washington is acting in this position in the interim). The remaining position, based in Colorado Springs, will be filled by 15 August 2005.

Question 3
Outcome 1

Topic:  United States and Australia Free Trade Agreement

Hansard Page: FAD&T 78
Senator Conroy asked:

Have the three business development managers, to work specifically on agricultural export opportunities, been appointed as yet?
Answer:
The business development managers to work specifically on agricultural export opportunities have not been appointed as yet.
The business development managers specialising in agriculture will be located in Kansas City, Chicago and Phoenix. Under Austrade's phased implementation strategy, the Kansas City and Chicago positions will be in place no later than 30 June 2005 and the Phoenix position no later than 15 August 2005. Austrade is currently drafting a strategy and business plan for the new agriculture team.

Question 4
Outcome 1

Topic:  United States and Australia Free Trade Agreement

Hansard Page: FAD&T 84
Senator Conroy asked:

Is Austrade aware of any Australian companies being forced to move from Australia to the US to take advantage of the FTA?
Answer:  No
Question 5
Outcome 1

Topic:  United States and Australia Free Trade Agreement

Hansard Page: FAD&T 84
Senator Conroy asked:

Is Austrade aware of a Perth based security company, QRSciences, being forced to shift its headquarters to California so as to benefit from the AUSFTA?
Answer:
On 10 January 2005, QRSciences announced it had been awarded a contract for its world-leading security technology with the US Transportation Security Administration.
Prior to 1 January Australian companies, such as QRSciences, were excluded from the US Government market unless they moved to the United States or acted through a US agent.
Changes to Government procurement rules under the AUSFTA, however, have put Australian companies on an equal footing with US firms and have made it possible for the first time for Australian companies to sell to the US Government, the world’s largest purchaser of technology products and services.

Question 6
Outcome 1

Topic:  United States and Australia Free Trade Agreement

Hansard Page: FAD&T 85
Senator Conroy asked:

Is Austrade aware of what type of factors may have led to QRSciences to move to the US and why they would be better off there? 

Answer:
From company statements and media reports Austrade understands that the decision by QRSciences to shift their corporate head office to the United States was motivated by a range of business considerations, including the need to be closer to their main client base and to facilitate their ongoing relationships with key US Government organisations.
At the same time QRSciences announced its expansion into the US, it also announced that it intends to maintain its R&D and engineering facility based in Western Australia and that the company’s technologies will remain Australian.
Question 7
Outcome 1

Topic:  United States and Australia Free Trade Agreement

Hansard Page: FAD&T 85
Senator Conroy asked:

How is General Motors Holden* going with their exporting of the Monaro to the US?

Answer:
The export of the Pontiac GTO (ie the Monaro) commenced in October 2003. When it was announced, the contract was for approximately 18,000 vehicles to be exported to the US in each of the two years of the contract.
Exports of the Pontiac GTO to the US in 2003 were 3,520 vehicles. Exports in 2004 were 16,299 vehicles. 
* (Please note the correct company name is Holden Ltd, not General Motors Holden)
Question 8

Outcome 1
Topic:  United States and Australia Free Trade Agreement

Hansard Page: FAD&T 85
Senator Conroy asked:

Is Austrade aware of any suggestions that General Motors Holden may be transferring production of the Monaro to Detroit?

Answer:  No
Question 9
Outcome 1

Topic:  United States and Australia Free Trade Agreement

Hansard Page: FAD&T 86
Senator Conroy asked:

Can Austrade report on the level of sales of the General Motors Holden Ute to the US?
Answer:

Holden does not export nor has it ever exported, the Ute to USA. The Ute is exported to New Zealand and South Africa only. Holden Ltd does not disclose future model plans.
Question 10 

All outcomes

Topic: Consultancies for 2003/2004 financial year

Written question.

Senator Carr asked:

Please provide a table listing details of all consultancies for the 2003/04 financial year, for the department and all associated agencies. Please include the following: 

(a) The costs for all completed consultancies, both budgeted and actual;

(b) The costs for ongoing consultancies, both budgeted and for the current financial year;

(c) The total costs for all consultancies, both the amount expended in the current financial year, and the total budgeted value of all consultancies running in the current financial year;

(d) The nature and purpose of the consultancy;

(e) The method by which the contract was let;

(f) The name and details of the company and/or individual who is carrying out, or carried out, the contract.

Answer:

For the period in question, the data captured in Austrade’s contract management system utilises a broad definition of what constitutes a ‘consultancy’, which has since been refined in line with the guidelines on identifying consultancies published by the Department of Finance and Administration. Therefore the information reported in the Austrade 2003/04 Annual Report includes both consultants and contractors.

At present, Austrade’s contract management system is not integrated into our financial system. As a consequence, only budgeted figures are provided. However, the figures stated below provide an accurate description of the consultancy expenses for the period in question. To capture the information requested would require the dedication of substantial resources over an extended period.

(a) $2,126,608.40

	Consultants
	Contractors
	Combined Total as reported in Austrade’s 2003/04 Annual Report

	$2,126,608.40
	$2,717,427.00
	$4,844,035.40


(b) $136,518.00

	2003/04
	2004/05

	$2,126,608.40
	$136,518.00


(c)
$2,263,126.40

	2003/04
	2004/05
	Combined Total

	$2,126,608.40
	$136,518.00
	$2,263,126.40


(d) 

	Company
	Description

	2gro International Pty Ltd
	Marketing support services

	Acme Consulting Pty Ltd
	Marketing support services

	Anchor Systems
	Human Resources support services

	APIS Consulting Group
	Information Technology support services

	Australian and New Zealand Banking Group
	Business analysis support services

	Australian Institute of Export (NSW) Ltd
	Human Resources support services

	Axiss Australia
	Financial systems support

	Beasley Intercultural
	Human Resources support services

	Boyden
	Human Resources support services

	Bray Sport Services Pty Ltd
	Marketing support services

	Candle Australia Limited
	Business Management support services

	Caroline Trotman-Wren
	Marketing support services

	Chia Yen On
	Marketing support services

	Citigroup Global Markets (Aust) Pty Ltd
	Marketing support services

	CMP Asia Ltd
	Marketing support services

	Coeus Consulting Pty Ltd
	Marketing support services

	Compaq Computer Australia Pty Ltd
	Information Technology support services

	Compsys Pty Ltd
	Information Technology support services

	Contract Express Pty Ltd
	Information Technology support services

	Customised Language and Cultural Solutions
	Human Resources support services

	Dafan Holdings Pty Ltd
	Marketing support services

	David Penglase Seminars
	Human Resources support services

	ECB Marketing
	Marketing support services

	Excelerated Consulting Pty Ltd
	Information Technology support services

	Franchise Relationships Pty Ltd
	Marketing support services

	Geoff Alford Research Services Pty Ltd
	Human Resources support services

	GHD Pty Ltd
	Security advisory services

	Grant Dixon & Duncan Armitage
	Human Resources support services

	Hay Group P/L
	Human Resources support services

	Hays Executive
	Human Resources support services

	Horton International Pty Ltd
	Human Resources support services

	Human Resources Consulting
	Human Resources support services

	IBM Business Consulting Services
	Information Technology support services

	Information Solutions Pty Ltd
	Information Technology support services

	International Psychological Services Pty Ltd
	Human Resources support services

	Jenny O'Donnell
	Information Technology support services

	Kanbay Pty Ltd
	Information Technology support services

	Klara Henderson
	Client services support

	KPMG
	Internal Audit

	Louise Genge
	Marketing support services

	Company
	Description

	M[O]Z Consulting
	Marketing support services

	Marana Consulting Group
	Human Resources support services

	Margaret Goode Consulting Pty Ltd
	Procurement support services

	Marketing Architecture Pty Ltd
	Marketing support services

	Montlaur Project Services
	Property fit-out and design services

	Overton Clarke Australia
	Business Management support services

	PALM Consulting Group Pty Ltd
	Marketing support services

	Paxus Australia Pty Ltd
	Information Technology support services

	PricewaterhouseCoopers
	tbc

	Principals
	Marketing support services

	Priority Management
	Human Resources support services

	Pritchard Consulting Pty Ltd
	Marketing support services

	Proteus Career Solutions
	Human Resources support services

	PS2 Pty Ltd
	Human Resources support services

	RMIT International
	Human Resources support services

	Robert MacDonald
	Information Technology support services

	Southrock Corporation Limited
	Human Resources support services

	Spherion Technology Solutions Pty Ltd
	Information Technology support services

	Stace Management Networks Pty Ltd
	Human Resources support services

	Staffmap Pty Ltd
	Human Resources support services

	Susurrous Pty Ltd
	Financial systems support

	Synergetic Management Pty Limited
	Human Resources support services

	Tailored IT Solutions Pty Ltd
	Information Technology support services

	The Australian Institute of Export (NSW) Ltd
	Human Resources support services

	The Content Group Pty Ltd
	Human Resources support services

	The Green & Green Group Pty Ltd
	Information Technology support services

	United KFPW
	Human Resources support services

	Walk Tall International
	Human Resources support services

	WalterTurnbull Pty Ltd
	Information Technology support services

	Wave Global Pty Ltd
	Business Analysis support services

	Woods Bagot
	Property fit-out and design services

	World Rugby Business Club
	Marketing support services


(e)
Austrade contract management is decentralised with no current requirement to report the method by which each contract is let. However, Austrade procurement guidelines must be followed when all services are being purchased. The procurement guidelines require:

· For services less than $3,000, one verbal quote must be obtained;

· For services above $3,000 and below $10,000, three written quotes must be obtained;

· For services above $10,000 and below $50,000, three written quotes must be obtained and kept on file with a rationale of the decision process; and

· For services exceeding $50,000 a tender process must be carried out.

(f)
As above in answer (d).

32

